CHAPTER 109.

H. F. 53.

AN ACT to amend section 6, chapter 2, title 1 of the Code, changing the hour for the convening of the General Assembly on the first day of the session.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Hour of meeting of general assembly changed.

That the first line of section 6, chapter 2, title 1 of the code is hereby amended by striking out the words "two o'clock in the afternoon" and inserting the words "ten o'clock in the forenoon" in lieu thereof.

Approved March 2, 1894.

CHAPTER 110.

S. F. 139.

AN ACT to amend chapter 198 of the acts of the 20th General Assembly of the State of Iowa, and make further provision in reference to the investment of the endowment fund of the Iowa State Agricultural college and farm.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Sec. 2, ch. 193, 20 G. A. amended. Percentage of value of mortgaged land changed.

Section 1. That section two of chapter 193 of the acts of the 20th General Assembly of the state of Iowa be and hereby is amended by striking out of the third line of the second division of said section two the word "forty" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty."

That in all cases where real estate in the state of Interest of person below is or may hereafter be mortgaged or otherwise encum-fee alone to be hered to the trustees of the Iowa State Agricultural Colbered to the trustees of the Iowa State Agricultural College and Farm or upon which said trustees have any claim, the interest of the person who holds the fee snall alone be sold for taxes; and in no case shall the lien or interest of said trustees of the endowment fund of said Iowa State Agricultural College and Farm be affected by any sale of such real estate made for taxes.

Publication clause.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, May 5, and the Des Moines Leader, May 2, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 111.

H. F. 218.

AN ACT to amend section 1108 of the Code, authorizing boards of supervisors to appoint delegates to attend meetings of the agricultural society.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Sec. 1103 Code amended.

Section 1. That section 1103 of the Code be amended by inserting after the word "writing" in line (5) of said section the following: And in counties where there are no agricult-Board of suural societies the board of supervisors may appoint a delegate pervisors may to represent the county.

Approved April 24, 1894.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to amend section 1606 of the Code of Iowa, by enlarging the S. F. 281. powers of the board of trustees of the State agricultural college and farm.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section 1606 of the Code of Iowa, be, and sec. 1606 Code the same is hereby amended by inserting the following after amended. the ninth paragraph of said section:

(10. To institute and prosecute to final judgment any Trustees may actions of law or in equity deemed advisable for protecting the prosecute for

property interests intrusted to their care.)

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, Publication shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication clause. in the Iowa State *Register* and the Des Moines *Leader*, newspapers published at Des Moines Iowa.

Approved April 9, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 12, 1894.

W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.